22 LC 112 1034

House Resolution 1065

By: Representatives Williams of the 145th, Erwin of the 28th, Martin of the 49th, Jones of the 47th, Dubnik of the 29th, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Dr. Noris Price, the 2022 Georgia Superintendent of the Year; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, nothing is more vital to the future of our state than the education of our young
- 4 people, and Dr. Noris Price exemplifies the selfless dedication that is characteristic of our
- 5 finest teachers; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Dr. Price is a highly praised administrator in Baldwin County Schools, tirelessly
- 7 directing an extraordinary amount of time and talent toward guiding students to a brighter
- 8 future; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she has served as superintendent of Baldwin County Schools since July 1, 2014,
- and under her leadership, the district has implemented instructional initiatives and strategies
- 11 that have resulted in improved student performance and a 19 percentage point increase in
- 12 high school graduation rates; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Dr. Price has been equally successful in securing over \$10 million in grant
- 14 funds and leading the district through the Southern Association of Colleges and

22 LC 112 1034

15 Schools/Council on Accreditation and School Improvement (SACS/CASI) district

- 16 accreditation process; and
- 17 WHEREAS, prior to her appointment as superintendent, she served as deputy superintendent
- 18 of the Clarke County School District, where she helped develop and implement school and
- 19 system-wide improvement efforts; and
- 20 WHEREAS, during her tenure with the Clarke County School District, the district was
- 21 named the 2010 Title I Distinguished District, an honor recognizing the district's efforts to
- 22 close the achievement gap between students of different socio-economic backgrounds; and
- 23 WHEREAS, Dr. Price has earned distinction for teaching excellence as a result of her
- 24 dedication to her students and her profession and has been honored as the 2022 Georgia
- 25 Superintendent of the Year; and
- 26 WHEREAS, in recognition of such remarkable contributions to the education and welfare
- 27 of Georgia's students, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the
- 28 extraordinary accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding educator.
- 29 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 30 the members of this body commend Dr. Noris Price, the 2022 Georgia Superintendent of the
- 31 Year, and express their most sincere best wishes for continued success.
- 32 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 34 Dr. Noris Price.